

Stephen J. Joncus  
Oregon Bar No. 013072  
JONCUS LAW P.C.  
13203 SE 172<sup>nd</sup> Ave Ste 166 #344  
Happy Valley, Oregon 97086  
Telephone: (971) 236-1200  
Facsimile: (971) 244-7997  
steve@joncus.net

*Attorney for Plaintiffs*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

**Marc Thielman; Ben Edtl; Janice Dysinger;  
Don Powers; Sandra Nelson; Chuck Wiese;  
Loretta Johnson; Terry Noonkester; Steve  
Corderio; Jeanine Wenning; Diane Rich; Pam  
Lewis; Senator Dennis Linthicum;** individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

**Shemia Fagan,** in her official capacity as **Oregon  
Secretary of State; Baker County; Benton  
County; Clackamas County; Clatsop County;  
Columbia County; Coos County; Crook  
County; Curry County; Deschutes County;  
Douglas County; Gilliam County; Grant  
County; Harney County; Hood River County;  
Jackson County; Jefferson County; Josephine  
County; Klamath County; Lake County; Lane  
County; Lincoln County; Linn County;  
Malheur County; Marion County; Morrow  
County; Multnomah County; Polk County;  
Sherman County; Tillamook County; Umatilla  
County; Union County; Wallowa County;  
Wasco County; Washington County; Wheeler  
County; Yamhill County;**

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:22-cv-1516-SB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO  
DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Argument ..... 4

A. Our democracy depends on the existence of processes that give citizens confidence in electoral fairness..... 4

    1. The standard for standing..... 4

    2. How Plaintiffs have been injured..... 5

B. Oregon’s 100% vote-by-mail system is inherently insecure ..... 7

C. Extraordinary confidence-destroying facts concerning Oregon’s election process are pleaded..... 8

    1. Oregon’s failure to maintain voter rolls violates federal law and enables illegal ballot trafficking..... 8

    2. Stacks of fake ballots are being generated for input into the system..... 13

    3. Oregon creates laws that enable illegal voting ..... 14

    4. An ineffective signature check is the only control..... 15

    5. Observation of elections does nothing but decrease confidence ..... 16

    6. The purported audit process is a sham..... 18

    7. There is no chain of custody for ballots..... 18

    8. Computerized systems present an inherent and undeniable security risk..... 19

    9. Defendants act to thwart all attempts to ascertain the integrity of the election process ..... 21

    10. The insidious practice of ballot harvesting is legal in Oregon..... 24

D. The facts pleaded by Plaintiffs show Plaintiffs have standing ..... 25

    1. Plaintiffs have suffered concrete, particularized and actual injury..... 25

    2. Plaintiffs’ injuries caused by Defendants and are redressable by the Court..... 26

E. Fagan’s standing arguments are inapplicable ..... 26

    1. Plaintiffs’ claimed injuries are not speculative..... 26

2. Plaintiffs are not alleging fraud.....27

3. Plaintiffs’ injuries do not rely on a chain of events .....27

4 Plaintiffs’ injuries are applicable statewide .....28

F. Plaintiffs have stated a claim under Rule 12(b)(6) .....28

III. Conclusion .....29

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona Dem. Party v. Hobbs*, 18 F.4<sup>th</sup> 1179 (9th Cir. 2021).....29

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....6

*Brown v. Board of Educ.*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....25

*Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature*, 141 S.Ct. 28 (2020).....5

*Doe v. Reed*, 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....6

*Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....6

*Griffin v. Roupas*, 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....7

*Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*, 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....5

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....4

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....5

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....5, 25, 26

*Republican Party v. Degraffenreid*, 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....5, 15, 26, 28

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....5

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....4

*United States v. Mosely*, 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....5, 19

**Founding Documents**

The Declaration of Independence .....4

**Other Authorities**

Adam Liptak, *Error and Fraud at Issue as Absentee Voting Rises*,  
 N. Y. TIMES (Oct. 6, 2012) .....7, 8

Oregon Secretary of State, *Oregon Vote-by-Mail*,  
<https://sos.oregon.gov/elections/Documents/statistics/vote-by-mail-timeline.pdf> (2000) .....7
